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HOUSE COMMITTEE ON RULES 
 

March 18, 2013 Hearing Room 50 
3:00 PM 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Chris Garrett, Chair 

Rep. Val Hoyle, Vice Chair 
Rep. Wally Hicks, Vice Chair 
Rep. Phil Barnhart 
Rep. Vicki Berger 
Rep. Michael Dembrow 
Rep. Bob Jenson 
Rep. Paul Holvey 
Rep. Bill Kennemer 

 
 
STAFF PRESENT: Erin Seiler, Committee Administrator 
 Zoe Larmer, Committee Assistant 
 
 
MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:  HB 2738 – Public Hearing 
  HB 3304 – Public Hearing 
  HJR 32 – Public Hearing 
 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Recording Log 
 
 

3:03:34 PM Meeting Called to Order by Chair Garrett 
 
3:03:45 PM HB 2738 - Public Hearing 
3:03:50 PM {Exhibit} 1-7: Erin Seiler, Committee Administrator 
3:05:00 PM Chair Garrett 
3:05:16 PM Rep. Paul Holvey, District 8 
3:07:13 PM Chair Garrett 
3:07:35 PM {Exhibit} 8-9: Tim Scott, Oregon Association of County Clerks 
3:16:43 PM Chair Garrett 
3:16:44 PM Rep. Jenson 
3:17:30 PM Scott 
3:17:33 PM Rep. Jenson 
3:19:02 PM Scott 
3:21:00 PM Rep. Holvey 
3:21:36 PM Scott 
3:22:12 PM Rep. Holvey 
3:22:25 PM Scott 
3:22:42 PM Rep. Jenson 
3:23:53 PM Scott 
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3:24:03 PM Chair Garrett 
3:24:31 PM {Exhibit} 10: Suzanne Gallagher, Chair, Oregon Republican Party 
3:30:26 PM {Exhibit} 11: Greg Leo, Oregon Republican Party 
3:32:10 PM Chair Garrett 
3:32:37 PM Patrick Lasswell, Chair, Voter Integrity Project 
3:33:11 PM {Exhibit} 12: Janice Dysinger, resident, Gresham, Oregon 
3:33:39 PM Andrew Nisbet, resident, Portland, Oregon 
3:34:37 PM Chair Garrett 
3:35:15 PM {Exhibit} 13: Bill Schertez, resident, Linn County, Oregon 
3:37:28 PM {Exhibit} 14: Wendy Frome, resident, Linn County, Oregon 
3:43:44 PM Chair Garrett 
3:43:47 PM {Exhibit} 15: Christine Ruck, Precinct Committee Person, Linn County, 

Oregon 
3:47:14 PM Chair Garrett 
3:47:17 PM Rep. Dembrow 
3:47:48 PM Scheretz 
3:48:00 PM Rep. Dembrow 
3:48:46 PM Frome 
3:49:28 PM Rep. Dembrow 
3:49:47 PM Scheretz 
3:50:07 PM Rep. Dembrow 
3:50:34 PM Scheretz 
3:50:42 PM Rep. Dembrow 
3:51:07 PM Frome 
3:51:17 PM Ruck 
3:51:50 PM Rep. Dembrow 
3:52:16 PM Chair Garrett 
3:52:48 PM {Exhibit} 16: Karen Packer, resident, Newberg, Oregon 
3:57:55 PM Chair Garrett 
3:58:04 PM Rep. Holvey 
3:58:24 PM Steve Trout, State Elections Director 
3:59:03 PM Rep. Holvey 
3:59:19 PM Trout 
3:59:32 PM Rep. Holvey 
3:59:44 PM Trout 
4:00:03 PM Rep. Holvey 
4:00:38 PM Trout 
4:01:24 PM Rep. Holvey 
4:01:41 PM Trout 
4:02:00 PM Rep. Holvey 
4:02:11 PM Chair Garrett 
4:02:14 PM {Exhibit} 17: Witness Registration 
 
4:02:21 PM HB 3304 & HJR 32 - Public Hearing 
4:02:30 PM Erin Seiler, Committee Administrator 
4:03:17 PM Rep. Phil Barnhart, District 11 
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4:11:53 PM Chair Garrett 
4:11:57 PM Rep. Kennemer 
4:13:29 PM Rep. Jenson 
4:13:40 PM Rep. Berger 
4:13:46 PM Chair Garrett 
4:13:50 PM Rep. Berger 
4:14:31 PM Rep. Barnhart 
4:15:15 PM Rep. Berger 
4:15:24 PM Rep. Barnhart 
4:15:48 PM Rep. Berger 
4:17:52 PM Rep. Barnhart 
4:18:09 PM Rep. Jenson 
4:23:34 PM Rep. Kennemer 
4:23:55 PM Rep. Jenson 
4:24:23 PM Chair Garrett 
4:24:51 PM Michael Eliason, Association of Oregon Counties 
4:26:44 PM Vice-Chair Hicks 
4:27:05 PM Eliason 
4:27:27 PM Chair Garrett 
4:28:02 PM {Exhibit} 18: Patrick Lasswell, Chair, Voter Integrity Project 
4:29:49 PM {Exhibit} 19-20: Janice Dysinger, resident, Gresham, Oregon 
4:33:50 PM Bill Scheretz, resident, Albany, Oregon 
4:35:04 PM Andrew Nesbit, resident, Portland, Oregon 
4:36:35 PM Chair Garrett 
4:36:37 PM {Exhibit} 21-22: Witness Registration 
4:36:38 PM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
4:36:39 PM {Exhibit} 23-24: Annette Aschenbrenner 
4:36:40 PM {Exhibit} 25-26: Violet and Len Burton 
4:36:41 PM {Exhibit} 27: Connie Dunham 
4:36:42 PM {Exhibit} 28-29: Ron Gibson, Interim Chair, Assembly of Jefferson Mining 

District 
4:36:43 PM {Exhibit} 30-31: Jim Hubbard, resident, Oregon 
4:36:44 PM {Exhibit} 32-33: Shelley Jones, resident, Salem, Oregon 
4:36:45 PM {Exhibit} 34-35: Becky Lemler, Precinct Committee Person, Elmira, 

Oregon 
4:36:46 PM {Exhibit} 36-37: Curt White 
4:36:53 PM Meeting Adjourned by Chair Garrett 
 

 

Exhibit Summary 
 

3:03:50 PM {Exhibit} 1: HB 2738, written testimony, Katherine Adams, 1 p 
3:03:51 PM {Exhibit} 2: HB 2738, written testimony, Annette Aschenbrenner, 1 p 
3:03:52 PM {Exhibit} 3: HB 2738, written testimony, Violet and Len Burton, 1 p 
3:03:53 PM {Exhibit} 4: HB 2738, written testimony, Connie Dunham, 1 p 
3:03:54 PM {Exhibit} 5: HB 2738, written testimony, Jim Hubbard, 1 p 
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3:03:55 PM {Exhibit} 6: HB 2738, written testimony, Becky Lemler, 1 p 
3:03:56 PM {Exhibit} 7: HB 2738, written testimony, Curt White, 1 p 
3:07:35 PM {Exhibit} 8: HB 2738, written testimony, Tim Scott, 2 pp 
3:07:35 PM {Exhibit} 9: HB 2738, chart, Oregon Statewide PCP Election Data May 

2012 Primary, Tim Scott, 2 pp  
3:24:31 PM {Exhibit} 10: HB 2738, written testimony, Suzanne Gallagher, 2 pp 
3:30:26 PM {Exhibit} 11: HB 2738, -1 amendment, Greg Leo, 2 pp 
3:33:11 PM {Exhibit} 12: HB 2738, written testimony, Janice Dysinger, 1 p 
3:35:15 PM {Exhibit} 13: HB 2738, information packet, Bill Scheretz, 19 pp 
3:37:28 PM {Exhibit} 14: HB 2738, written testimony, Wendy Frome, 2 pp 
3:43:47 PM {Exhibit} 15: HB 2738, written testimony, Christine Ruck, 3 pp 
3:52:48 PM {Exhibit} 16: HB 2738, written testimony, Karen Packer, 1 p 
4:02:14 PM {Exhibit} 17: HB 2738, witness registration, staff, 1 p 
4:28:02 PM {Exhibit} 18: HB 3304, written testimony, Patrick Lasswell, 4 pp 
4:29:49 PM {Exhibit} 19: HB 3304, written testimony, Janice Dysinger, 1 p 
4:29:49 PM {Exhibit} 20: HJR 32, written testimony, Janice Dysinger, 1 p 
4:36:37 PM {Exhibit} 21: HB 3304, witness registration, staff, 1 p 
4:36:37 PM {Exhibit} 22: HJR 32, witness registration, staff, 1 p 
4:36:39 PM {Exhibit} 23: HB 3304, written testimony, Annette Aschenbrenner, 1 p 
4:36:39 PM {Exhibit} 24: HJR 32, written testimony, Annette Aschenbrenner, 1 p 
4:36:40 PM {Exhibit} 25: HB 3304, written testimony, Violet and Len Burton, 1 p 
4:36:40 PM {Exhibit} 26: HJR 32, written testimony, Violet and Len Burton, 1 p 
4:36:41 PM {Exhibit} 27: HB 3304, written testimony, Connie Dunham, 1 p 
4:36:42 PM {Exhibit} 28: HB 3304, written testimony, Ron Gibson, 4 pp 
4:36:42 PM {Exhibit} 29: HJR 32, written testimony, Ron Gibson, 3 pp 
4:36:43 PM {Exhibit} 30: HB 3304, written testimony, Jim Hubbard, 1 p 
4:36:43 PM {Exhibit} 31: HJR 32, written testimony, Jim Hubbard, 1 p 
4:36:44 PM {Exhibit} 32: HB 3304, written testimony, Shelley Jones, 1 p 
4:36:44 PM {Exhibit} 33: HJR 32, written testimony, Shelley Jones, 1 p 
4:36:45 PM {Exhibit} 34: HB 3304, written testimony, Becky Lemler, 1 p 
4:36:45 PM {Exhibit} 35: HJR 32, written testimony, Becky Lemler, 1 p 
4:36:46 PM {Exhibit} 36: HB 3304, written testimony, Curt White, 1 p 
4:36:46 PM {Exhibit} 37: HJR 32, written testimony, Curt White, 1 p 

 

 


